Open Agenda ufhhf"(}(

S,

Council
Cabinet
Tuesday 4 February 2025
11.00 am
LEX2 Livesey Exchange, 567 Old Kent Road, SE1 5EW
Membership Portfolio
Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) Leader of the Council
Councillor Jasmine Ali Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Children, Education and Refugees
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor John Batteson Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency,
Jobs and Business
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet Member for Equalities, Democracy
and Finance
Councillor Helen Dennis Cabinet Member for New Homes and
Sustainable Development
Councillor Natasha Ennin Cabinet Member for Community Safety
and Neighbourhoods
Councillor Sarah King Cabinet Member for Council Homes
Councillor James McAsh Cabinet Member for Clean Air, Streets and
Waste
Councillor Portia Mwangangye Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks and

Young People

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the
background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting n
Althea Loderick ‘
Chief Executive

Date: 27 January 2025 R oM


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

ME

Council
Cabinet
Tuesday 4 February 2025
11.00 am
LEX2 Livesey Exchange, 567 Old Kent Road, SE1 5EW
Order of Business
Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
MOBILE PHONES
Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of
the meeting.
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.
3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 1

MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

To note the items specified which will be considered in a closed
meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.



ltem No. Title

5.

10.

11.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTEYS)

To receive any questions from members of the public which have
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the
cabinet procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt of public
questions is midnight Wednesday 29 January 2025.

DEPUTATION REQUESTS

To consider any deputation requests. The deadline for the receipt of
deputation requests is midnight Wednesday 29 January 2025.

MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of
the meeting held on 7 January 2025.

DELIVERING SOUTHWARK 2030

To note progress against the current council delivery plan as
captured in the mid-term report.

POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY REPORT: MEDIUM
TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE AND 2025-26 GENERAL
FUND BUDGET PROPOSALS

To agree the 2025-26 general fund budget to be recommended to
council assembly. To note the medium-term financial strategy
update, council tax setting and capital programme and to agree the
2025-26 housing revenue account budget.

ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY PRIMARY
SCHOOLS - SEPTEMBER 2026

To agree the admission arrangements for community primary
schools for September 2026.

FORMER FOLGATE ESTATE REDEVELOPMENT

To decide on a delivery route for the redevelopment of the former
Folgate Estate.

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT
THE START OF THE MEETING

Page No.

To follow

To follow

25-178

179 -192



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt
information.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely

disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7,
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. “

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

12. FORMER FOLGATE ESTATE REDEVELOPMENT

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT
THE START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR
AS URGENT

Date: 27 January 2025



Agenda ltem 3

M

Council

Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed
meeting, and any representations received

Cabinet 4 February 2025

The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 require that the council give a 28-
notice period for items to be considered in private/closed session. This has
been implemented through the publication of the council’s forward plan.

The council is also required under these arrangements to give a further five
days notice of its intention to hold the meeting or part of the meeting in
private/closed session and give details of any representations received in
respect of the private meeting.

This notice issued in accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations
2012 is to confirm that the cabinet meeting to be held on 4 February 2025 at
11.00am LEX2 Livesey Exchange, 567 Old Kent Road, SE1 5EW will be held
partly in closed session for consideration of the following items listed on the
agenda:

Item 12: Former Folgate Estate Redevelopment

The proper officer has decided that the agenda papers should not be made
available to the press and public on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as specified in categories 1 -7
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The reason
for both reports is that they contain information falling within category 3:
information relating to the financial affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

In most cases an open version of a closed report is produced and included on
the agenda.

No representations have been received in respect of the items listed for
consideration in closed session. Any representations received after the issuing
of this notice will be reported at the meeting.

Paula Thornton
For Proper Constitutional Officer Dated: 27 January 2025



Agenda ltem 7

guthworK
Council

Cabinet

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 7 January
2025 at 11.00 am at Walworth Town Hall, 151 -155 Walworth Road, London
SE17 1RS

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor John Batteson
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Natasha Ennin
Councillor Sarah King

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evelyn Akoto and James
McAsh.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following late and urgent item:
o Item 15: Tustin Estate update and phase 2 compulsory purchase order

Reasons for urgency and lateness will be specified in the relevant minute.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING,
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

There were none.

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 January 2025




DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Councillors Natasha Ennin and Portia Mwangangye declared a disclosable
pecuniary interest in respect of Item 9: Housing Revenue Account — Final Rent and
Charges report 2025-26.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
There were none.

DEPUTATION REQUESTS

There were none.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the chair.

CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

RESOLVED:

1. That the report including progress of the corporate parenting strategy, areas
of focus for 2024-25 and work of the corporate parenting committee be noted.

2. That it be noted that a child friendly easy read version of the report will be
shared widely with children in care and care leavers and made publicly
available and easily accessible on the council’s website.

3. That the updated corporate parenting strategy be brought back to cabinet for
agreement this year.

4.  That the strategy should include full proposals for a high-quality space for
children in care and care-leavers, to meet their needs, with details how this
can be delivered.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - FINAL RENT AND CHARGES REPORT
2025-26

Having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillors Natasha Ennin and
Portia Mwangangye withdrew from the meeting while this item was being
2

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 January 2025




10.

discussed.

RESOLVED:

That the following be noted:

1.

The change to the concessionary garage charging policy as previously
agreed under individual decision making (IDM) by the cabinet member for
council housing as set out in paragraph 22 of the report.

The resident feedback from the engagement event that took place on 10
December 2024, attached at Appendix 2 of the report.

That
[...]
WARK 2030 STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

RESOLVED:

That the following be noted:

1.

The month 8 2024-25 forecast spend and resources and future years for both
the general fund and housing investment programmes as detailed in
Appendices Al and C of the report.

The alignment of the general fund capital programme to the Southwark 2030
priorities at Appendix A2.

The significant borrowing requirement of £313m which needs to be identified
for the general fund programme to be fully delivered over the remaining term
of the programme, as detailed in Appendix A of the report.

The significant borrowing requirement of £426m for the housing investment
programme to be fully delivered over the remaining term of the programme,
as detailed in Appendix C of the report.

That the following be approved:

5.

The virements and variations to the general fund and housing investment
capital programme as detailed in Appendix D of the report.

The new capital bids in Appendix E and F of the report for inclusion into the
capital programme.

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 January 2025




13.

14.

STREETS FOR PEOPLE DELIVERY PLAN

RESOLVED:

Decisions of the Cabinet

1.

That the outcome of the borough-wide engagement exercise undertaken
between September 2023 and March 2024 be noted.

That the improvements and schemes delivered to date be noted.

That the streets for people overall vision and 2025-26 delivery plan as
attached at Appendix 1 to the report be approved and that the funding
secured to date for 2025-26 be noted.

That the implementation of interventions in the first five zones be approved.

That it be noted that further annual reports will be brought to cabinet outlining
future year delivery plans and associated funding.

Decision of the Leader of the Council

6.

That the authority to approve revisions to the borough’s traffic circulation plan
be delegated to the cabinet member for clean air, streets and waste

ALLOCATIONS FOR STRATEGIC COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
FUNDING

RESOLVED:

1.

That the allocation of strategic community infrastructure levy funding of up to
£1,500,000 towards the fit out of the LGBTQ+ space at Bankside Yards be
agreed.

That the allocation of strategic community infrastructure levy funding of
£2,373,563 towards the development of 634-636 Old Kent Road be agreed.

That the allocation of strategic community infrastructure levy funding of
£30,000 towards the Bakerloo Line Extension Funding Study be agreed.

That the allocation of strategic community infrastructure levy funding of
£50,000 towards design work to improve accessibility at Nunhead Station be
agreed.

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 January 2025




15.

TUSTIN ESTATE UPDATE AND PHASE 2 COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER

It was not possible to circulate this report five clear days in advance of the meeting.
The chair agreed to accept this item as urgent to secure vacant possession of
Heversham House at Tustin Estate (which it is contractually obliged to do) to
enable the scheme, including the demolition works scheduled to commence in
summer 2025, to proceed.

RESOLVED:

1.

That the following be noted:

I. The current position in relation to the delivery of 295 new homes at
Phase 2 of the Tustin Estate redevelopment:

il. As referred to in the 16 September 2024 cabinet report:

¢ A development partnership with BY Development Ltd (trading as
Linkcity) to deliver the Estate Redevelopment, along with the
financial plan to deliver the scheme, was agreed by cabinet in
October 2022.

e The council appointed BY Development Ltd (trading as Linkcity)
to bring forward the phased rebuilding of the Tustin Estate under
a Development Agreement dated 8 November 2022.

iii. A planning application for Phase 2 was submitted in August 2024,
with an expected target date for planning permission in January 2025.

iv. The council has now successfully acquired 13 leaseholder interests in
Heversham House.

V. Only 15 leaseholder interests now remain outstanding in Heversham
House.
Vi. The council is taking and will
[...]
ts Bill for local authorities to
enforce higher standards in the private rented sector as soon they
are enacted.

The meeting ended at 12.45pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

22

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 January 2025




24

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT,
WEDNESDAY 15 JANUARY 2025.

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER
THAT DATE. SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.

23

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 January 2025




? Agenda Item 10

Meeting Name: Cabinet
Date: 4 February 2025
Report title: Admission Arrangements for Community Primary

Schools - September 2026

Cabinet Member: Councillor Jasmine Ali, Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Children, Education and Refugees

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

Classification: Open

Reason for lateness (if N/a
applicable):

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR JASMINE ALI, DEPUTY LEADER AND
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND REFUGEES

This report sets out the proposed admissions arrangements for Southwark
community primary schools for September 2026, which must be agreed by
Cabinet. The attached report proposes Pupil Admission reduction at three primary
schools. Southwark Council has a statutory responsibility for coordinating school
admission applications on behalf of all Southwark residents applying for a place at
a primary, junior or secondary maintained school/non-maintained state funded
school in England. The Admissions Code requires all admission authorities to
consult when proposing to change their admission arrangements.

The council, as the admissions authority for community schools, has a statutory
duty to ensure its admissions arrangements are clear, fair and compliant with the
statutory guidance, School Admissions Code 2021.

This report must be seen in the context of continued demographic change right
across London. The impa
[...]
 Office for Schools
Adjudicator (OSA) to seek an in-year variation that would enable us to reduce the
PANSs in September 2025. This will help the schools better organise their
finances for the incoming academic year and beyond.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Recommendations for the Cabinet

1. That the cabinet agree the Southwark Community Primary Schools
Admission Arrangements (“the Arrangements”) for September 2026
onwards as set out in Appendix one of this report.

2.  That the cabinet agree the published admissions numbers (PANSs) for
primary community schools for September 2026 onwards as set out in
Appendix 2 of this report, including the following changes:

o lyydale Primary School — reduction in PAN from 90 to 60
o Goodrich Primary School — reduction in PAN from 90 to 60
o Crawford Primary School- reduction in PAN from 60 to 30.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.  The Council is responsible for annually determining the primary community
school admission arrangements. The current admission arrangements have
proved effective and no changes have been proposed to the 2026/27

2



27

arrangements, other than the proposed PAN reductions.

The proposal to reduce the PANs by 30 reception places in each case is
to more closely match demand for places at each school and to ensure
the schools’ organisational and financial viability for the future.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

5.

An alternative option considered was for the PANs at Crawford, Goodrich
and lvydale Primary Schools to remain the same as at present. This is not
recommended as the schools have requested these reductions in order to
plan their budgets and ensure that resources are prioritised for children’s
learning.

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

6.

Following the decision by cabinet, the following actions will be taken:

Key Activity Target completion date

Communicate determined 28 February 2025
admission arrangements to all
stakeholders including
schools.

Confirm PAN reductions to 28 February 2
[...]
26 comply with the applicable law.

Cabinet is asked to note that the Council is not required to consult on
proposed admission arrangements so long as they remain unchanged, for
the period of up to 7 years from the last consultation. However, there is a
requirement for consultation to take place where there is a proposal to
change admission arrangements. In this case there is a proposal to
reduce the PAN for 3 schools, therefore a full consultation in respect of
September 2026 admission arrangements for Southwark community
primary schools was carried out. Such a consultation has to take place for
a minimum of 6 weeks between 1 October and 31 January. The
consultation took place between 25 November 2024 and 6 January 2025
as set out in paragraph 51 of this report. Responses to this consultation
are set out in Appendix 4 to this report to which cabinet should have
regard when making this decision.

Cabinet is reminded of the public sector equality duty under section 149
Equality Act 2010 when making this decision. This requires that, due
regard be given to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality
of opportunity, and foster good relations between people with relevant
protected characteristics and those with none. In particular Cabinet will
note the adjustments in place to enable full access to support and
information for all communities in Southwark, outlined in the Community
Impact Statement. That Statement also makes clear that whilst an equality
impact assessment has been carried out in relation to the proposed
changes, no negative impacts on people with a particular protected
characteristic have been identified. The Equality Impact Assessment is
included at Appendix 5 to this report.

10



35

Strategic Director of Resources [REF: CAS24-20]

57. This report seeks approval from Cabinet to the Southwark Community
Primary Schools Admission Arrangements for September 2026 as set out in
Appendix 1 of the report. Paragraph 46 confirms that the costs associ
[...]
livery and a new
health centre on the Old Kent Road, supporting wider growth and development in the
area, and making the most of a council asset. Having purchased land at the Folgate
site in both 2019 and 2021, a site which is strategically located opposite one of the
proposed new Bakerloo Line tube stations, we have been exploring how to maximise
social and community benefit from this plot and have been engaging with developers
to see what they can offer us. It remains an incredibly challenging time for housing
delivery and wider development given the recent increases in build cost inflation and
interest rates, but we are delighted to have received a viable and policy compliant
proposal from Weston Homes who are able to deliver a general needs housing
scheme, along with commercial space which the council will retain, enabled by
advanced modern methods of construction (MMC).The council will also ensure that
the Victorian frontages onto the Old Kent Road are protected and we are grateful for
the funding we have received to date from the government’s Future High Streets
Fund. Through the council’s proactive approach to purchasing land on the Old Kent
Road, we are now able to secure positive outcomes for our residents through a further
land transaction — new homes including at least 56 much-needed social rent homes,
and improved health infrastructure working in partnership with the NHS.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Recommendations for the Cabinet

1. That the Director of Planning and Growth is given delegated authority to
negotiate and complete the sale agreement of the Folgate Site to Weston
Homes based on the heads of terms set out in this report and in the closed
report.

2.  That the Director of Planning and Growth is given delegated authority to
negotiate with any remaining occupiers to secure vacant possession and
complete the sale agreement.




3.

180

That the Director of Planning and Growth is given delegated authority to proceed
with negotiations with the NHS to use the commercial building as a new health
centre for the Old Kent Road.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4.

Following the most recent discussions with the two preferred bidders as the
culmination of the marketing process, it is recommended that the council
proceeds with Weston Homes’ offers.

Weston Homes were the only bidder that did not offer a student housing led
scheme but instead offered a residential led scheme with a planning policy
compliant tenure mix of 50% affordable. The affordable housing offer is for 110
to 120 affordable homes of which at least half would be social rent.

The commercial space offers the council a range of opportunities to deliver on its
objectives, these include; to provide a new health centre in the Old Kent Road,
or a new affordable workspace hub. The community health centre provision is
vitally important for residents along the Old Kent Road and would aid in reducing
health inequalities as set out in the Council Delivery Plan. The NHS South East
ICB have issued a memorandum of understanding to Southwark stating their
intention to provide health services from the premises.

The unsuccessful bid from the Developer A was not able to match the offer in
terms of either commercial or social value to the council or affordable housing.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

Southwark Directly Delivered Scheme

8.

10.

Southwark worked on a 2-phase direct delivery scheme for this site made up of
a hospitality skills training centre and affordable housing. A massing study was
carried out to develop the site for a reduced residential scheme made up of
50% private and 50% affordable in a single tower block and a
commercial/training facility in the retained building.

This was found not to be viable due to underdevelopment of the site and build
cost inflation. A recent valuation of the proposed scheme by an independent
chartered surveyor supported this assessment which resulted in a negative
residual land value.

Demolition for the fir
[...]
aragraphs 45 and at paragraphs 14 to 18 of the closed

report how officers have sought to ensure that the consideration for the
disposal represents the best that can reasonably be obtained.

10



87.

189

The report sets out at paragraphs 73 — 75 details of the public sector equality
duty and confirms that an Equality Analysis has been carried out. Cabinet
should have due regard to its duty under the Equality Act in considering this
decision.

Strategic Director, Resources

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

This report requests the Cabinet that Director of Planning and Growth is given
delegated authority:

o to negotiate and complete the sale agreement of the Folgate Site to
Weston Homes based on the heads of terms set out in this report.

o to negotiate with existing occupiers to secure vacant possession and
complete the sale agreement.

o to proceed with negotiations with the NHS to use the commercial building
as a new health centre for the Old Kent Road.

The pre contract costs will be funded from existing approved capital
resources within the Planning & Growth capital monitor.

The Strategic Director of Resources notes the comments mentioned in the
financial implications section.

The total expenditure for the scheme will be monitored and reported on as
part of the overall capital programme.

Staffing and any other contract monitoring costs connected with this contract
will need to be contained within existing departmental revenue budgets.

Head of Property

93. This proposal of delivering around 230 new homes of which 115 will be
affordable plus providing a new commercial building of some 30,000sf gross
on Council owned land, which is held within the Commercial Property holding
account, is a very attractive offer.

94. The marketing of this site mainly provided interest from student housing
developers. Therefore, the offer from Weston Homes for a residential led
mixed use scheme represents an important opportunity to deliver the councils
objectives of new affordable h
[...]

Natasha Ennin 1 David Quirke-Thornton 1
Toni Ainge 1
Hakeem Osinaike 1
Members - ELECTRONIC VERSIONS (NO Darren Summers 1
HARD COPY)
Doreen Forrester-Brown 1
Evelyn Akoto Rhona Cadenhead 1
John Batteson
Stephanie Cryan Officers
Helen Dennis
James McAsh Sarah Feasey 1
Sarah King
Portia Mwangangye
lan Wingfield Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer 5

Irina Von Wiese
Suzanne Abachor

Victor Chamberlain Total: 19
Ellie Cumbo Dated: 15 January 2025
Jon Hartley

Laura Johnson
Sunny Lambe
Margy Newens
Bethan Roberts
Chloe Tomlinson



mailto:Paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed meeting, and any representations received
	7 Minutes
	10 Admission arrangements for Community Primary Schools – September 2026
	Appendix 1: Southwark community school admission arrangements 2026-27
	Appendix 2: Southwark primary schools PAN Sept 2026 intake
	Appendix 3: Southwark secondary schools PAN-Sept 2026 intake
	Appendix 4: Responses to Southwark Council admissions consultation
	Appendix 5: Equality Information Needs Analysis (EINA) for the PAN reductions
	Appendix 6: Pupil Place Planning Annexe

	11 Former Folgate Estate Redevelopment
	Appendix A:  Folgate Site Plan
	Appendix B: Neighbouring Owners

	 
	CABINET OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2024-25






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 4 February 
2025 at 11.00 am at LEX2 Livesey Exchange, 567 Old Kent Road, SE1 5EW  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
 

   
  

 ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 The leader of the council highlighted a number of key events: 
 

 The beginning of race equality week 

 LGBTQ+ month for February. 
 
He also commented on the work and practical action that Southwark is undertaking 
alongside the community to stand up against all forms of prejudice. 
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali, deputy leader and cabinet member for children, education 
and refugees also highlighted children’s mental health week. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following late items: 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

 
Item 8: Delivering Southwark 2030 
 
Item 9: Policy and Resources Strategy report: Medium Term Financial 

Strategy Update and 2025-26 General fund budget proposals 
 
Reasons for lateness and urgency have been included in the reports. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 None received. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 None were received. 
 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 The report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The 
chair agreed to accept this item as urgent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following deputation requests be heard: 

 

 PemPeople (People Empowering People) about the impact of 
regeneration on the Old Kent Road and 

 Hajia Saidat Oketunde to highlight the positive impact of key initiatives 
from Southwark Council. 

 
2. A spokesperson for the deputations addressed cabinet for five minutes and 

questions were asked of the deputations for a period of five minutes.  
 

7. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

8. DELIVERING SOUTHWARK 2030  
 

 It was not possible to circulate this report five clear days in advance of the meeting. 
The chair agreed to accept this item as urgent as the delivery plan provides the 
clear framework for driving strategic delivery of the Southwark 2030 strategy and 
the overarching ambition to create good lives in our borough together with 
residents and communities. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Creating Good Lives Together: Our Southwark 2030 Delivery Plan 

(Appendix 1 of the report) be approved.  
 

2. That the ongoing work to initiate delivery of Southwark 2030 be noted. 
 

3. That an accessible toilet plan be added to the delivery plan. 
 

9. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY REPORT: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY UPDATE AND 2025-26 GENERAL FUND BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 

 It was not possible to circulate this report five clear days in advance of the meeting. 
The chair agreed to accept this item as urgent as the cabinet was required to 
prepare a budget proposal for submission to council assembly.  This is the last 
cabinet meeting before council assembly on 26 February. The Local Government 
Act 1992 requires that billing authorities complete and approve their budgets and 
set a council tax before 11 March immediately prior to the start of the financial year 
on 1 April 2025.  
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield, chair of the overview and scrutiny committee presented a 
summary of the committee’s recommendations to cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following recommendations be agreed to forward to council 

assembly: 
 

a. the balanced general fund budget proposals for 2025-26. 
 
b. in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, the local council tax amounts shown in Table 3 of the 
report. 

 
2. That the following be approved: 

 
a. the housing revenue account budget for 2025-26 (paragraphs 64-83 of 

the report). 
 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

b. the final fees and charges schedule at Appendix B of the report. 
 
3. That the following be noted: 
 

a. that the final Local Government Finance Settlement has not been 
published at the time of writing, any changes from the provisional 
settlement published on the 18 December 2024, will be set out in the 
2025-26 budget report to council assembly on 26 February 2025. 

 
b. the update to the medium-term financial strategy (MTFS). 

 
c. that the MTFS, the transformation programme, ongoing budget demand 

and cost pressures, the capital programme and HRA budget and were 
considered by the overview and scrutiny committee in January 2025 and 
that the recommendations arising, and officer responses are included at 
Appendix E of the report. 

 
d. the budget challenge schedule at Appendix A of the report. 
 
e. the climate report and the budget equality analysis report 2025-26 

(Appendices C and D) of the report. 
 

 
f. that the Mayor of London draft budget for 2025-26 includes a proposal 

to increase the GLA council tax precept by 4%, equivalent to a £18.98 
increase for a band D property. 

 
g. the GLA council tax precept is due to be set on the 25 February, one 

day before council assembly sets the budget for Southwark. 
 

h. the content of the Section 25 statement by the strategic director of 
resources. 

 
NOTE: In accordance with overview and scrutiny procedure rule 16.2, (a) (budget 
and policy framework) these decisions are not subject to call-in. 
 

10. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOLS – 
SEPTEMBER 2026  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Southwark Community Primary Schools Admission Arrangements 

(“the Arrangements”) for September 2026 onwards as set out in Appendix 1 
of the report be agreed. 

 
2. That the published admissions numbers (PANs) for primary community schools 

for September 2026 onwards as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be agreed, 
including the following changes: 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

 

 Iyydale Primary School – reduction in PAN from 90 to 60 

 Goodrich Primary School – reduction in PAN from 90 to 60 

 Crawford Primary School– reduction in PAN from 60 to 30. 
 

11. FORMER FOLGATE ESTATE REDEVELOPMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That delegated authority be given to the director of planning and growth to 

negotiate and complete the sale agreement of the Folgate Site to Weston 
Homes based on the heads of terms set out in the report and in the closed 
report. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the director of planning and growth to 

negotiate with any remaining occupiers to secure vacant possession and 
complete the sale agreement. 
 

3. That delegated authority be given to the director of planning and growth to 
proceed with negotiations with the NHS to use the commercial building as a 
new health centre for the Old Kent Road.  

 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

12. FORMER FOLGATE ESTATE REDEVELOPMENT  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 11 for the decision. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.50pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 4 February 2025 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 
WEDNESDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2025. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


